200,000,000.00 (two hundred million rupiah) and at most IDR 1,000,000,000.00 (one billion rupiah), as well as imprisonment for a minimum 

of 4 years and a maximum of 20 years or life imprisonment. The bribe giver may also face a fine of at least IDR 50,000,000.00 (fifty million 

rupiah) and at most IDR 250,000,000.00 (two hundred and fifty million rupiah), as well as imprisonment for up to 1 to 5 years. Article 13 of 

Law of the Republic of Indonesia Number 31 of 1999 on the Eradication of Corruption also includes additional penalties, such as a fine of 

up to IDR 150,000,000.00 (one hundred and fifty million rupiah) and/or imprisonment for up to 3 (three) years. In Decision Number 

77/Pid.Sus-TPK/2023/PN Jkt.Pst, the judge considered the degree of wrongdoing, the threat of the charged article, namely Article 12 letter 

b in conjunction with Article 18 of Law of the Republic of Indonesia Number 31 of 1999 on the Eradication of Corruption as amended by